Filed 07-18-2024

Page 1 of 16

FILED 07-18-2024 CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2023AP2192-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL J. REJHOLEC,

Defendant-Respondent.

STATE'S APPEAL FROM AN ORDER SUPPRESSING EVIDENCE ENTERED IN SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE REBECCA L. PERSICK, PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER Assistant Attorney General State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice Post Office Box 7857 Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857 (608) 266-1606 (608) 294-2907 (Fax) wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT 6
I. Rejholec's allocution statements were voluntary and may be introduced at trial under <i>Greve</i> and other applicable legal principles
II. The allocution statements are not "in connection with" or "[e]vidence of" his no- contest plea and thus are not barred under Wis. Stat. § 904.10
III. Rejholec fails to show that admission of the statements would violate his constitutional rights to present a defense or to due
process
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	13
Harrison v. United States, 392 U.S. 219 (1968)	7
Harvey v. Shillinger, 76 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1996)	8
Hill v. United States, 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	6
Maryland v. Shatzer, 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	5
Scales v. State, 64 Wis. 2d 485, 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974)	6

Wis. Sta	at. §	973.153	5(1)(a)	 1
